
THE ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD

Tel. (01546) 604128
Kilmory

Lochgilphead

11 May 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD will be held BY SKYPE on FRIDAY, 
15 MAY 2020 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

DAVID LOGAN

Clerk to the Board

To: All Members of the Licensing Board

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 25TH 
FEBRUARY 2020 

4. APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) Isle of Iona Gin, Cnocoran, Isle of Iona, PA76 6SP (Pages 5 - 12)

Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(a)

(b) Muasdale Stores, Muasdale, Tarbert, PA29 6XD (Pages 13 - 16)

Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(b)

(c) P & D Grocers, 92 High Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9BN (Pages 
17 - 20)

Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(c)

(d) Whitetail Tea Room and Shop, The Steadings, Tiroran, Isle of Mull, PA69 

Public Document Pack



6ES (Pages 21 - 26)

Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(d)

5. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) The Reef Inn, Crossapol, Isle of Tiree, PA77 6UP (Pages 27 - 32)

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(a)

6. APPLICATIONS FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) Atlantic Islands Centre, Cullipool, Isle of Luing, PA34 4TX (Pages 33 - 36)

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  To amend the seasonal variation.
2) To amend the wording at Question 5(f) Any other activities.
3) To amend the wording of Children and Young Persons access to the 
premises.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(a)

(b) Commercial Inn, Cross Street, Campbeltown, PA28 6UH (Pages 37 - 40)

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:-
1) To extend the licensed area to include an external drinking area
2) Change of layout plan to show the external areas.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(b)

(c) Inverawe Smokehouse, Bridge of Awe, Taynuilt, Argyll, PA35 1HU (Pages 
41 - 48)

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  Addition of on-sales hours.
2)  Addition of outdoor drinking area.
3) To add recorded music, live performances, tours and tastings as 
activities on the licence.
4)  Addition of Children and Young Person's condtions.
5)  Change to capacity of the premises.
6)  Update of the existing shop and tearoom layout plan.
7) Amendment to the description of the premises.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(c)

(d) Kilchoman Distillery, Rockside Farm, Isle of Islay, PA49 7UT (Pages 49 - 
60)

The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  To increase the on-sale capacity to 145.
2)  To introduce an off-sale capacity of 10.88 square metres.



3)  To substitute a new plan reflecting the additional new building.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(d)

(e) MacGochan's, Ledaig, Tobermory, Isle of Mull, PA75 6NR (Pages 61 - 64)

The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  Change to the layout plan to include a balcony following refurbishment 
of the premises.
2) To increase the capacity from 250 to 580

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(e)

(f) Springbank Distillery Visitor Centre & Shop, Well Close, Campbeltown, 
PA28 6ET (Pages 65 - 68)

The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  Addition of a new whisky lounge area, adjacent to existing licensed 
premises.
2)  Increase in capacity of the premises from 60 to 120.
3)  Change to the on-sales hours.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(f)

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
(CONTINUED FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING) 

(a) The View, 34 George Street, Oban, PA34 5NL (Pages 69 - 76)

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:-
1)  To add outdoor drinking and bar meals as activities on the licence.
2)  Change to the layout plan to take into account the new outside balcony 
area and change to the internal areas.
3)  To amend the seasonal variation.

Summary Sheet attached – Item 7(a)

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

9. NEXT LICENSING BOARD MEETING 

The next Licensing Board Meeting will be held on 23rd June 2020.

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail



Contact: Margaret MacLean Tel: 01546 604128



ITEM 4(a)

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board

15th May 2020

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

NAME OF PREMISES: Isle of Iona Gin, Cnocoran, Isle of Iona, PA76 6SP

APPLICANT: Isle of Iona Gin Ltd., Address as above

AGENT: n/a

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES:

This is a residential property in which we wish to carry out our online orders. There will be no staff or 
members of the public on site at any time.

LICENSED HOURS APPLIED FOR

ON SALES OFF SALES

Monday N/A 11.00 to 18.00

Tuesday N/A 11.00 to 18.00

Wednesday N/A                     11.00 to 18.00

Thursday N/A 11.00 to 18.00

Friday                               N/A 11.00 to 18.00

Saturday N/A 11.00 to 18.00

Sunday N/A Closed

ACTIVITIES:- Online sales.

CAPACITY OF PREMISES:- N/A

LSO COMMENTS: This is an application for off-sales of alcohol for online deliveries only, with off-
sales hours of 11:00 and 18:00 Monday to Saturday.  The proposed premises is a residential property 
and alcohol will be distributed from there.  There will be no access to the premises by the public and 
there is no staff.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4a



ITEM 4(a)

The LSO will liaise with the applicants in relation to distance selling requirements.

The layout plan meets statutory requirements

Capacity - there is no requirement for a Capacity figure as there will be no display of alcohol to the 
public. 

The LSO has no concerns with this application.

EHO
The EHO has been made aware of this application and no comments have been received.

POLICE COMMENTS:  No Police objections  

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS:   None

POINTS FOR 
[...]
asonal Variation –

“During summer, I intend to open later *until 6pm during weekdays.  I also may have a late-night shopping 
evening in December until 9pm.  I would expect to sell alcohol during these additional times”. 

*The applicant originally requested later opening until 18:00.  However, as he has amended his core terminal 
hours to 19:00 he now wishes to amend his seasonal variation to 20:00.

Due to the location of the premises and its place in the community the Board may wish to look 
favourably on this seasonal variation.

The applicant has been advised that an Extended Hours licence will be required should he wish to 
open beyond the core off-sales hours applied for.  

The layout plan meets statutory requirements

 The LSO has no concerns with this application.

EHO
The EHO has been made aware of this application and no comments have been received.

POLICE COMMENTS:  No Police objections  

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS:   None

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION:-

(1) Clarification of the core hours required and the terms of the seasonal variation. It appears 
that the applicant wishes to open until 8p.m. during the summer months and then reduce 
this to 7p.m. during the off-peak season.

The applicant has advised he is happy for the wording to be changed and has confirmed the 
summer period would be from 1st April until 30th September.

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 4(c)

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board

15th May 2020

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

NAME OF PREMISES: P & D Grocers, 92 High Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9BN

APPLICANT: Paul MacDonald, Rowantree Cottage, Townhead, Rothesay, PA20 9JH

AGENT: n/a

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES:

It is intended to run the premises as a Class 1 shop selling groceries, provisions, newspapers etc. with 
an ancillary hot food takeaway and premises licence to sell alcohol.

The premises are located in a town centre location, and occupy the ground floor on the corner of 
[...]
 By Date

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 4(d)

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board

15th May 2020

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

NAME OF PREMISES: Whitetail Tea Room & Shop, The Steadings, Tiroran, Isle of Mull, PA69 6ES 

APPLICANT: Whitetail Spirits Limited, Address as above.

AGENT: n/a

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES:

The shop is a window and retail outlet for our Island Gin known as Whitetail. It sits next to our micro 
distillery where we produce gin and related products in small batches.

The shop has proved to be successful as a small tourist destination selling alcohol on and off sales. 
Also selling tea and coffee and provisions for tourists and self-catering outlets as well as island crafts.

The shop sits in a converted barn which is part of the Tiroran Steadings complex with indoor seating 
and with provision for outdoor seating in the Steadings Courtyard.

The shop is predominantly seasonal catering for the tourist market although we wish the licence to 
be all year as we make occasional sales in the quiet months and open for Christmas.

LICENSED HOURS APPLIED FOR

ON SALES OFF SALES

Monday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Tuesday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Wednesday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Thursday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Friday                     11.00 to 20.00                     11.00 to 20.00

Saturday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Sunday 11.00 to 20.00 11.00 to 20.00

Page 21 Agenda Item 4d



ITEM 4(d)

ACTIVITIES:- Outdoor drinking facilities; .

SEASONAL VARIATION:-  The island tends to slow down after the Mull Rally (mid October). We have 
historically shut our business at the end of October. The tearoom and distillery will still welcome 
guests until mid November. This is when the sale of on-sales stops as the tearoom is shut. However, 
off sales will continue as the odd tourist or local will seek to purchase gin from our shop. We will 
open the shop for the sale of gin only on an off sale 
[...]
ling alcohol on and off sales.  Also selling tea and coffee and 
provisions for tourist and self-catering outlets as well as island crafts.  The Shop sits in a converted barn, which is part of the 
Tiroran Steadings complex with indoor seating and with provision for outdoor seating in the Steadings Courtyard.  The shop 
is predominantly seasonal catering for the tourist market although we wish the licence to be all year as we make occasional 
sales in the quiet months and open for Christmas.” 

Tiroran House Hotel and the Whitetail Tearoom & Shop lie in a very remote location in the South 
West of the island of Mull.

The layout plan meets statutory requirements

Operating Plan

Page 22



ITEM 4(d)

Question 1
The premises will operate on and off sales hours.

Question 2 – On Sales Hours
On sales hours will be 11:00 to 20:00 daily.

Question 3 - Off Sales Hours
Off sales will be 11:00 to 20:00 daily

Question 4 – Seasonal Variation
The proposed Seasonal Variation is contrary to Board policy but seeks a flexible approach due to the 
remote location of the premises.  Given this remoteness the Board may wish to look favourably on 
what is proposed.

Question 5 – Activities 
The applicant has recorded NO to all activities with the exception Outdoor Drinking.  Although the 
premises will not be providing restaurant or bar meals facilities, there is an intention to provide teas 
and coffees, etc. for consumption on and off the premises.  It is recommended that Box 5(f) be 
completed in this respect.

Question 5(f) – Any Other Activities
Consider recording – “Teas, coffees, soft drinks and light snacks for consumption on, and take-away 
from, the premises”.

Outdoor Drinking
The on sales aspect is to allow the purchase and consumption of alcohol in the tearoom and the 
outdoor drinking area.  The shop will provide off sales only.

The terminal hour for on sales of alcohol is 20:00, earlier than the Board’s policy of 22:00 for persons 
aged 18 years and equal to the Board’
[...]
 10.00 to 22.00

Tuesday N/A 10.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 10.00 to 22.00

Wednesday N/A 10.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 10.00 to 22.00

Thursday N/A 1000 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 10.00 to 22.00

Friday N/A 10.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 10.00 to 22.00

Saturday N/A 10.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 10.00 to 22.00

Sunday N/A 12.30 to 22.00 11.00 to 22.00 12.30 to 22.00

DETAILS OF VARIATIONS SOUGHT:-

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:-
1)   Addition of on-sales hours.
2)  Addition of outdoor drinking area.
3) To add recorded music, live performances, tours and tastings as activities on the licence.

Page 41 Agenda Item 6c



ITEM 6(c) 

4)  Addition of Children and Young Person's condtions.
5)  Change to capacity of the premises.
6)  Update of the existing shop and tearoom layout plan.
7) Amendment to the description of the premises.

CURRENT ACTIVITIES:-  Restaurant facilities.

INCLUSION OF WORDING AR QUESTION 5(f) Any other activities:-  Tours of the premises may take 
place and tastings (including alcohol) available within the licensed area in Inverawe Tearoom.

The curfew hour for use of the outdoor drinking area will be 10.00pm for persons aged 18 years and 
over and 8.00pm for children and young persons.

ADDITION OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PERSON’S CONDITIONS:-
TERMS - Children and young persons allowed unaccompanied access to the shop and accompanied 
access, with a person aged 18 years or over to the tearoom.
AGES - Children and young persons from 0-18 years.
TIMES - Children and young persons allowed unaccompanied access to the shop, and accompanied 
access with a person aged 18 years or over, to the tearoom. Access to the outdoor drinking area 
until 8.00pm only.
PARTS - Children and young persons will have access to all public parts of the premises.

CURRENT CAPACITY – Off-Sales – 0.45 m2
PROPOSED CAPACITY – 64 persons (Tearoom 28; Outdoor area 36)

LSO:-   The premises is located some two miles up a single track road (off the A85 Taynuilt to Loch 
[...]
ren and Young Persons Access

Page 71



The applicant has made very slight wording changes which do not affect the over context of 
the statement already agreed by the Board.

Q7. Capacity
There is no overall change to capacity.  The applicant has broken it down as follows:

Total Capacity: 540 (480 for interior and 60 for balcony)

EHO
Environmental Health has been made aware of this application and no comments have been 
received.

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Isle of Iona Gin, Cnocoran, Isle of Iona, PA76 6SP
	Isle of Iona Gin - Location Plan
	Isle of Iona Gin - Layout Plan 1
	Isle of Iona Gin - Layout Plan 2

	4b Muasdale Stores, Muasdale, Tarbert, PA29 6XD
	Muasdale Stores - Layout Plan

	4c P & D Grocers, 92 High Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9BN
	92 High Street - Layout Plan

	4d Whitetail Tea Room and Shop, The Steadings, Tiroran, Isle of Mull, PA69 6ES
	Whitetail Tearoom - Layout Plan

	5a The Reef Inn, Crossapol, Isle of Tiree, PA77 6UP
	The Reef Inn - Layout Plan

	6a Atlantic Islands Centre, Cullipool, Isle of Luing, PA34 4TX
	6b Commercial Inn, Cross Street, Campbeltown, PA28 6UH
	Commercial Inn - Layout plan

	6c Inverawe Smokehouse, Bridge of Awe, Taynuilt, Argyll, PA35 1HU
	Inverawe Smokehouse - Location and site plan
	Inverawe Smokehouse  - Layout Plan

	6d Kilchoman Distillery, Rockside Farm, Isle of Islay, PA49 7UT
	Kilchoman Distillery - Layout Plan 1
	Kilchoman Distillery - Layout GF Plan 01
	Kilchoman Distilllery - Layout GF Plan 02
	Kilchoman Distillery - Layout GF Plan 03
	Kilchoman Distillery - Layout First Floor Plan

	6e MacGochan's, Ledaig, Tobermory, Isle of Mull, PA75 6NR
	MacGochans - Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	6f Springbank Distillery Visitor Centre & Shop, Well Close, Campbeltown, PA28 6ET
	Springbank Distillery - Layout Plan

	7a The View, 34 George Street, Oban, PA34 5NL
	LSO REPORT - The View
	The View - Layout plan
	The View - Picture of balc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD held BY SKYPE 
on FRIDAY, 15 MAY 2020 

Present:  

David Kinniburgh (Chair)                   Robin Currie
Rory Colville
Roddy McCuish
Jean Moffat

Lorna Douglas
Richard Trail
Gordon Blair

Attending: Susan Mair, Depute Clerk to the Board
Margaret MacLean, Admin Assistant
Kelly Coffield, Licensing Assistant
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were intimated from Audrey Forest and Sandy Taylor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 25TH 
FEBRUARY 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2020 were submitted and approved.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) Isle of Iona Gin, Cnocoran, Isle of Iona, PA76 6SP 
The applicant Brian Livingstone, Director of the company attended. Mr 
Livingstone explained that the gin would not be distilled on the island but 
he hoped to have his own micro distillery at some point in the near future. 
He advised that under the current circumstances he would like to sell to 
wholesalers and restaurants via his online website.

Roddy McCuish asked if the business would be purely for distribution 
rather than distilling. Mr Livingstone replied yes but for a short term only 
as he had a large amount of stock he required to sell. Mr McCuish 
referred to the registered address and asked if this was the only 
connection to Iona. Mr Livingstone said he was advised to work with 
another distillery for guidance as financially at present, it was not viable to 



run the business from the Island but his plan was to set up his own 
brewery and a botanical garden eventually.

Robin Currie asked if the off-sales hours of 11.00am to 6.00pm would be 
used for the online sales. Mr Livingstone said that the alcohol could be 
purchased at any time but the processing and distribution would take 
place between these hours.

Lorna Douglas referred to the premises and wondered if they would be 
used for administration purposes only. Mr Livingstone advised this would 
be for processing and the storage of alcohol and added that he had all the 
relevant permissions from HMRC.

Jean Moffat referred to the layout plan which showed the bedroom as the 
licensed area. Mr Livingstone explained the alcohol would be stored in the 
warehouse and the bedroom would be used to process orders.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application as applied for.

(b) Muasdale Stores, Muasdale, Tarbert, PA29 6XD 
The applicant, Will Anderson attended and advised that the premises 
were an existing convenience store and he wanted to sell alcohol due to 
local and tourist demand. Mr Anderson applied to trade from 10.00am to 
7.00pm each day but wanted to open until 8.00pm in the summer months.

The Chair referred to the seasonal variation and suggested an 
amendment. He asked Mr Anderson if it would be more appropriate to 
change the terminal hour to 8.00pm and close at 7.00pm in the winter 
months. Mr Anderson advised he was happy with the amendment and 
confirmed that the summer period would be from 1st April to 30th 
September.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application with the amended time for the seasonal variation.

(c) P & D Grocers, 92 High Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9BN 
The applicant Paul MacDonald attended and advised that due to demand, 
he wanted to sell alcohol from his convenience store. He added that this 
was a new venture and he wanted to serve both locals and tourists alike.

Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the premises 
had been vacated for some time but had been refurbished. He said that 
this was a modest application with 2 alcohol display areas, in the fridge 
and behind the counter.

Rory Colville asked Mr MacDonald for justification for a further off-sales 
premises. Mr MacDonald said there had been an off-sales for many 
decades in the area but it had closed some time ago. He stated that the 
Co-op was the only premises available and locals wanted a shop within 
the vicinity.



The Chair asked what type of alcohol would be stored in the fridge. Mr 
MacDonald stated that there would be no spirits only beer, lager, shandy 
and predominantly soft drinks and confirmed the spirits would be 
displayed behind the counter. The Chair enquired about the counter and if 
it could be closed and locked to which Mr MacDonald replied yes.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application as applied for.

(d) Whitetail Tea Room and Shop, The Steadings, Tiroran, Isle of Mull, 
PA69 6ES 
The applicant, Lawrence McKay attended. Mr McKay explained that the 
premises had been under the hotel licence since 2017.He intended to split 
the premises and planned to sell the hotel but under the current 
circumstances this was on hold. He said that the shop was a window and 
retail outlet for his island gin and required both on and off sales for the 
business. Mr McKay referred to the seasonal variation and explained it 
was a more flexible approach due to the remoteness of the area and 
customer demand.

Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the alcohol display 
area was 0.9% and the terminal hour for the outdoor drinking area was 
8.00pm, both well within the Board’s Policy.

Rory Colville noted that there was no delineation for the outside drinking 
area. Mr McKay advised he had a small area marked on the layout plan 
which contained 4 tables in the courtyard only.

The Chair asked if the area was enclosed and if it had a gated entrance. 
Mr MacKay replied yes and that it was in fact, half of the courtyard area. 
He explained the layout in detail.

Mr Dearie suggested that an amended plan be submitted to clarify the 
licensed area.

Rory Colville stated he was happy to grant the application subject to an 
amended layout plan. Roddy McCuish agreed.

The Chair referred to the seasonal variation and stated that there were no 
issues due to the remote area.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application subject to an amended layout plan being submitted.

5. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) The Reef Inn, Crossapol, Isle of Tiree, PA77 6UP 
The applicant, Sian Milne attended and advised that the 8 bedroom inn 
was a new build which would be open all year round and provide high 



quality food. Ms Milne said she had hoped to hold small events in the near 
future but the business model would be more about food therefore making 
it more family friendly.

Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer noted there was no terminal hour 
for the outside drinking area therefore suggested the usual Board’s Policy 
of 8.00pm for children and young persons and 10.00pm for adults. He 
added that the seasonal variation was flexible but the Board may wish to 
look favourably on this due to the location.

The Chair asked Ms Milne if there was a reason why children under 10 
years would be permitted to the outdoor drinking area. Ms Milne said she 
wanted a flexible approach to allow a more family friendly environment 
and was happy to accept what the Board suggested.

Roddy McCuish supported the application.

Gordon Blair referred to the craft activities and if they required to be pre-
booked. Ms Milne advised that she wanted to do something different as 
there was very little to do on the island in inclement weather.

Rory Colville enquired about the building near the premises which was 
also owned by the applicant. Mr Colville asked if a condition relating to 
both properties could be imposed to ensure they are owned by the same 
person, if not, the Board’s Policy could be applied.

Ms Milne said she was developing the plot to ensure it was separate from 
the business and therefore more private.

The Chair asked the Depute Clerk, Susan Mair if applying such a 
condition was possible. Ms Mair advised that the application could be 
granted as applied for but if there was any change in the future, the 
Board’s Policy could then be applied.

The Chair stated he was happy to grant the application with the condition 
relating to same ownership.

Richard Trail stated that the term ‘under 10 years old’ should be amended 
to 0-15 years with a terminal hour of 8.00pm for the outside drinking area. 
Rory Colville agreed.

Eric Dearie referred to the Board’s Policy regarding the terminal hour for 
outside drinking areas which was 8.00pm for children and young persons 
and 10.00pm for adults.

Ms Milne advised she would be happy with this. She asked what would 
happen if the house was sold and the new owners objected to the licence. 
Susan Mair confirmed that once a licence is granted it is in force until 
suspended or revoked which would be under limited circumstances.

Robin Currie agreed to the removal of ‘under 10 years’ but suggested 
keeping the terminal of 10.00pm for both 0-15 years and 16-17 years.



The Chair moved to grant the application as per Mr Currie’s suggestion 
and to include a condition that, in the event that the nearby property was 
no longer in the ownership of the applicant, then the Board’s policy in 
respect of hours for an outside drinking area would be applicable.

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board.

It was noted that Lorna Douglas left the meeting.

6. APPLICATIONS FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(a) Atlantic Islands Centre, Cullipool, Isle of Luing, PA34 4TX 
Claire Fletcher, Director and Trustee of the company attended and spoke 
to the terms of the application which sought to amend the seasonal 
variation; change the wording under the ‘any other activities’ section and 
also amend the terms for children and young persons.

Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer stated that the seasonal variation 
was quite extensive but the premises were well supervised and were the 
hub of the community. Mr Dearie referred to the pool table which when not 
in use, would be covered and used as part of the display area. 

The Chair wanted to clarify the dates stated on the seasonal variation. 
Clare Fletcher confirmed the dates sought were 1st November to 21st 
March and 22nd March to 31st October.

The Depute Clerk, Susan Mair asked Clare Fletcher in relation to this, that 
she was not intending to use the terminal hour of 12 Midnight, throughout 
the year. Ms Fletcher replied yes.

Richard Trail stated that the Board had been flexible in remote areas.

The Chair noted that the pool table was not included on the layout plan. 
Ms Fletcher advised it was situated in the retail area. The Chair asked for 
an amended plan to be submitted to show the location of the pool table.

The Chair moved to grant the application subject to the amended layout 
plan being submitted.

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board.

(b) Commercial Inn, Cross Street, Campbeltown, PA28 6UH 
It was noted and agreed that the application be continued to the June 
Board Meeting.



(c) Inverawe Smokehouse, Bridge of Awe, Taynuilt, Argyll, PA35 1HU 
Patrick Campbell-Preston attended on behalf of the applicant and spoke 
to the terms of the application which sought to add on-sales; to include an 
outdoor drinking area; to add recorded music, live performances, tours 
and tastings to the list of activities; to include children and young persons’ 
conditions; amend the capacity; update the layout plan and amend the 
description of the premises . Mr Campbell-Preston explained that he 
wanted to get more out of his business by offering wine with meals and 
arranging tours.

Roddy McCuish advised he had no concerns with the application given 
that the premises were 2 miles up a single track road.

Gordon Blair referred to the single track road and asked if many coach 
tours visited the premises. Mr Campbell-Preston said that tours were 
prohibited as the road had a bridge only 12.4 feet in height which 
restricted access to large vehicles, therefore visits from small groups like 
Abby Tours and private clients only were possible.

Rory Colville moved to grant the application as applied for.

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board.

(d) Kilchoman Distillery, Rockside Farm, Isle of Islay, PA49 7UT 
Alastair MacDonald, Solicitor, Edinburgh attended on behalf of the 
applicant. Mr MacDonald spoke to the terms of the application which 
sought to increase the on-sales capacity; to introduce an off-sales 
capacity of 12.7 m2 and to change the layout plan. He advised that the 
business proved to be very successful therefore the building had been 
extended with the café area and shop facility being increased. He 
explained that the original visitors centre would be used as a possible 
function area for corporate and family events. He added that the shop and 
café had been re-positioned due to the extension.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application as applied for.

(e) MacGochan's, Ledaig, Tobermory, Isle of Mull, PA75 6NR 
Sandy Murray, Solicitor, Oban attended on behalf of the applicant and 
spoke to the terms of the application which sought to change the layout to 
include the balcony and to increase the capacity from 280 to 580. Mr 
Murray advised that the premises had been substantially damaged by fire 
in 2019 and completely rebuilt with the erection of a large balcony on the 
first floor and an extra restaurant.

Rory Colville referred to the increase in capacity and asked if the 
premises had been expanded. Sandy Murray said that the footprint of the 
premises had not been expanded but the internal reconfiguration had 
increased the capacity with the addition of the extra restaurant.



Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application as applied for.

(f) Springbank Distillery Visitor Centre & Shop, Well Close, 
Campbeltown, PA28 6ET 
Stuart Campbell, Director of the company attended on behalf of the 
applicant and spoke to the terms of the application which sought to amend 
the on-sales terminal hour from 10.00pm to 11.00pm; amend the capacity 
from 60 to 120 and add a new whisky area adjacent to the existing 
premises.

Rory Colville welcomed the application.

Having considered the foregoing, the Board agreed to grant the 
application as applied for.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
(CONTINUED FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING) 

(a) The View, 34 George Street, Oban, PA34 5NL 
Andrew Buchanan attended on behalf of the applicant and spoke to the 
terms of the application which sought to include an outside drinking area 
and bar meals as activities; to amend the layout plan to show the new 
balcony area and some internal changes and to amend the seasonal 
variation.

Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the premises were 
primarily an events venue and a total refurbishment had been carried out.

Roddy McCuish asked Mr Buchanan if the terrace was within the 
premises to which he replied yes but it included an overhanging balcony. 
Mr Buchanan said that a ‘do not cross’ line would be clearly delineated 
and it included a glass balustrade to ensure that patrons stay away from 
the front of the balcony and are unable to lean over.

Jean Moffat expressed some concern and asked if the external area 
would be beyond the windows and if the windows opened from the top. Mr 
Buchanan replied yes and explained that the bar would be inside the 
windows and there would be a 2 metre space for the outdoor seating, 
therefore it would be more terrace than balcony. He emphasised that the 
glass balustrade was approximately 1 metre in height and therefore 
patrons would not be able to lean over.

Susan Mair, Depute Clerk enquired about access to the area. Mr 
Buchanan advised that access was through the double doors.

The Chair referred to the capacity of 60 for the outside area and asked if 
there was a noise management plan in place. Mr Buchanan confirmed 
there was and emphasised that it would be a seated area only which 



would be monitored by CCTV and supervised by staff. The Chair asked if 
the relevant permissions were in place for the area. Mr Buchanan replied 
they were although there were some fire regulations and doors which still 
required to be addressed. 

Rory Colville expressed his concern regarding the outside area. He asked 
if a net could be set up around the balcony to prevent any accidents and 
to protect people on the street. Mr Buchanan advised that health and 
safety officers would be involved to provide the relevant advice. Mr 
Colville suggested plastic glasses be used for the area which Mr 
Buchanan had no issues with.

Gordon Blair stated he had some issues with the balcony and suggested 
that the height of the glass be raised so that patrons were unable to lean 
over.

The Chair asked at what time would the serving of meals cease. Mr 
Buchanan advised 9.00pm and the terminal hour for the outside area 
would be 10.00pm.

Rory Colville asked Ms Mair if the application could be granted subject to 
the relevant permissions being in place. Ms Mair replied yes and advised 
that the area could not be operational until these had been granted.

The Chair asked about the potential for any public disorder issues. Mr 
Buchanan explained that he wanted to attract more desirable clientele and 
if there was any inappropriate behaviour, they would be asked to leave 
and would not be permitted to the area again.

The Chair moved to grant the application with a terminal hour for the 
outside area of 8.00pm for children and young persons and 10.00pm for 
adults and subject to all the relevant and necessary permissions being in 
place before the outside area could be brought into operation.

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was noted there was no other business.

9. NEXT LICENSING BOARD MEETING 

The next meeting of the Licensing Board will be held by Skype on Tuesday 23rd June 
2020 at 11.00am.


